



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - B No. - 4296 of 1979**

Raja Ram And Ors.

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

D.D.C. And Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Ashok Kumar, Rishu Mishra, Shobh Nath Pandey, Shrawan Kumar Pandey, Uma Kant Mishra  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.K. Rai, Faujdar Rai, Onkar Nath Shukla, R.P. Tewari, S.C., S.N. Pandey, Shrawan Kumar Pandey, Shyam Narayan

---

**Court No. - 36**

**HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR, J.**

**(Ref:- Delay Condonation Application No.8 of 2019 & Substitution Application No.9 of 2019)**

Issue notice to the proposed heirs of respondent nos.5 and 7.

Steps be taken within a week, by registered/speed post.

**(Ref:- Delay Condonation Application No.10 of 2019 & Substitution Application No.11 of 2019)**

Issue notice to the proposed heirs of respondent nos.2/1, 2/2 & 2/3.

Steps be taken within a week, by registered/speed post.

**(Ref:-Substitution Application No. 13 Of 2024)**

Heard.

Application is allowed.

Let heirs of deceased petitioner no.3/3, Anil Kumar, as disclosed in prayer clause of this application be substituted as petitioner nos.3/3/1 & 3/3/2, and the word 'deceased' be recorded in front of the name of petitioner no.3/3.

**(Ref:- Civil Misc. Abatement Application No.6 Of 2019)**

As the application to substitute the heirs of deceased respondent nos.5 and 7 has already been filed, the present application has become infructuous and is, accordingly, dismissed.

**(Arun Kumar,J.)**

**February 5, 2026**

Anil